Inventories 6 629 6 211 5 728 7 948 7 356 8 831

Recievables 11 304 8 375 10 075 8 418 9 149 8 851

Cash and cash equivalents 1 025 3 199 1 900 1 807 1 601 2 422

Current Assets 18 976 17 807 17 703 18 209 18 106 20 105

TOTAL ASSETS 36 252 34 530 33 502 34 745 35 577 39 718

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW HUFm

2014 2015 2016 2017E 2018E 2019E

EBITDA 4 122 4 463 4 122 4 281 4 349 4 503

Cash flow from operation 3778 6641 3244 1 925 3 084 2 899

Cash flow from investment -3 261 -1 784 -1 196 -3 097 -3 455 -4 611

FCFF 517 4 858 2 048 -1 172 -371 -1 712

FCFE 1 124 1 930 -1 549 -77 31 1 463

12

EQUITY RESEARCH – RABA

Sensitivity Analysis

We examined the fair value’s sensitivity to different factors.

To the change of expected growth rate after the explicit period and the beta, fair value varies as follows. The

analysis signals greater sensitivity to the expected profit growth than the changes of beta.

We also examined model sensitivity to the interest rate changes and the future profit growth after the

explicit period. In an increasing rate environment a 25bp rate hike cuts Rába’s value by HUF 46 per share

when other parameters remain equal.

0 1,0% 1,5% 2,0% 2,5% 3,0% 4,0% 5,0% 6,0% 7,0%

-0,20x 1 201 1 271 1 349 1 439 1 541 1 797 2 158 2 702 3 621

-0,15x 1 165 1 231 1 305 1 389 1 485 1 723 2 054 2 545 3 350

-0,10x 1 131 1 194 1 264 1 343 1 432 1 654 1 958 2 403 3 115

-0,05x 1 099 1 158 1 224 1 298 1 383 1 589 1 871 2 275 2 908

0,00x 1 068 1 124 1 187 1 257 1 336 1 529 1 789 2 159 2 724

0,05x 1 039 1 092 1 151 1 217 1 292 1 473 1 714 2 052 2 561

0,10x 1 010 1 061 1 117 1 180 1 250 1 420 1 644 1 955 2 414

0,15x 984 1 032 1 085 1 144 1 210 1 370 1 579 1 866 2 282

0,20x 958 1 004 1 054 1 110 1 173 1 323 1 518 1 783 2 162

B
e

ta
 f

ac
to

r

Profit growth after the explicit period

-0,5% -0,25% 0,0% 0,25% 0,5% 0,75% 1,0% 1,50% 2,0%
-0,01x 942 917 895 873 851 811 811 774 740
0,00x 1 029 1 002 974 949 923 878 878 835 795

0,01x 1 136 1 103 1 070 1 040 1 011 956 956 907 861

0,02x 1 269 1 227 1 188 1 152 1 116 1 083 1 052 993 939

0,03x 1 436 1 385 1 336 1 290 1 247 1 207 1 168 1 097 1 033

0,04x 1 656 1 589 1 527 1 468 1 414 1 363 1 315 1 227 1 148

0,05x 1 957 1 866 1 783 1 705 1 634 1 506 1 506 1 393 1 295

0,06x 2 396 2 264 2 145 204 1 938 1 762 1 762 1 614 1 485

Net change in interest rates

P
ro

fi
t

gr
o

w
th

 a
ft

e
r

th
e

e
xp

lic
it

 p
e

ri
o

d

13

EQUITY RESEARCH – RABA

History

Rába Járműipari Holding (Rába Automotive Holding Plc) is one of the first modern manufacturing companies

of the Hungarian industrial heritage. It was established in 1896, when the spill-over of the mid-19th century

industrial revolution in Western Europe reached Hungary.

By the end of the 19th century the importance of agriculture declined, while demand for transport and

machinery production emerged. That was the idea behind the establishment of Rába’s predecessor, the